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NOTE.

This monograph has grown out of a short paper on ‘the antiquity of
Mahasthan,’ read by the author, Mr. Prabhas Chandra Sen, B.L. of Bogra, on
22nd. April, 1926, at a literary conference of the Society. The delay in its
publication has enabled Mr. Sen to develop his original theme and add a
chapter describing Mahasthan and its environs, making his account of this
famous but little explored site a complete and up-to-date one. Written with
local knowledge and observation, the monograph has further gained in value
by the addition of appendices, illustrations and a map. The Society is much
obliged to Mr. Sen who has helped us to add scme valuable antiquities to our
museum, for contributing this useful monograph in spite of his engagements as a
busy lawyer and the handicap of having to carry on his researches in a small
mofussil town where few archmological or historical books are available. With
only the limited resources of a private individual he has prepared the map
which tells more eloquently than any words can do, of the archaological
importance of the locality and the need for its exploration.

The Society is obliged to the authorities of the Asiatic Society of Bengal
for the loan of their block of the Mahasthan inscription and permission to
print the extracts from their Journal which form appendices II and IV of this
mcmugmph_

We are also very glad to acknowledge that the cost of this publication
has been kindly contributed by the two branches of the zamindar family of
Talanda, Rajshahi District, viz., that of the text by Rai Sahib Kunjamohan
Maitra and that of the illustrations by Messrs. Brajendramohan Maitra, M.A., B.L.
and Gopikulamohan Maitra.

Varendra Research Society, BlLAYNATH SARKAR,
August, 1929. Hon. Secretary.

CENTRAL ARCHAEO! 0cICAR

LIBRARY, NEW DELHY
AM. NO.?:..Q.. .....5.,;-- o e e awe -

Dun. Ty 37 S -



MAHASTHAN AND ITS ENVIRONS.
I. DESCRIPTION.
The Situation of Mahasthan

The archmological excavations at Paharpur, begun in 1922 and resumed
after a break of two years in 1925, have revealed some remarkable antiquarian
remains, such as a copper-plate of the Gupta period, clay seals of the Pila period,
a stone inseription pointing to the rule in North Bengal of the Gurjara-Pratihara
king Mahendrapila of Kanauj, besides the remains of a huge terraced temple,
decorated with terra-cotta plagues and stone sculptures and of a type of building
unknown before ia Indian architecture (London News, Jan. 29, 1927, p. 160 ;
Modern Review, April, 1928, p. 502). The north-east corner of the Rajshahi
District in which Paharpur is situated juts into the Bogra and Dinajpur Dis-
tricts ; and for considerable distances on both sides of this frontier in all the
three districts, there are numerous sites, from which ancient inseriptions, coins,
senlptures and other antiquities have been recovered from time to time. Roughly
speaking, this tract extends from Damodarpur in the north to Dhanaidah in
the south, a distance of about 100 miles, and from Bangarh in the west to Mahas-
than in the east, a distance of about 60 miles.

In this wide tract the ruins of Mahasthan-garh, on the west bank of the
Karatoya river, some 8 miles north of Bogra town and some 30 miles east of
Paharpur, are a prominent landmark. They consist of the ruins of a huge
fortress, or city about a mile squarve, with brick mounds, old tanks, high
embankments and other relics of antiquity clustered round them for some miles
south, west and north, as is shown in the accompanying map.

Its present importance

The place is still held sacred by the Hindus and is visited by thousands of
pilgrims for a bath in the Karatoya at a certain conjunction of the planets,
known as the Nariyani-yoga, which occurs in the month of Pausha or December
once in about twelve vears. A fair is also held here every year, on the last
day of the Bengali year, about the middle of April.

It is also held sacred by the Muslims, as it contains the tomb of their sains,
Sultan Balkhi, and a mosque dating from the Mughal time.
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Sir Alexander Cunningham visited Mahasthan in 1879 and identified it with
the site of Paundravarddhana, the capital city of the ancient bhukti or province
of that name, frequently mentioned in the records of pre-Muslim days,

The Scope of this Monograph

I propose to describe first the principal ruins and antiquities found at Maha-
sthan-garh ard the neighbourhood which apparently formed its suburb in
olden diys and then discuss such historical data as are now available along with
the question of the identity of the site with Paundravarddhana city.

The ruins generally stand out as brick mounds, called ‘dvip’ or ‘dhap’ with
some fanciful nemes attached to them. and are interspersed with innumerable
tanks which invariably have a north aud south direction and some of which are
now dried up and turned into fields.

- Much of the matter presented here was collected by me some years ago
and then incorporated in my Bengali work, Bagurdr [tihdsa, published in 1912
(of which a second edition is now in the press). I have now revised the old account
in the light of further studies and brought it up-to-date. In this account (as
in my [tikdsa) I have drawn on the contributions of my predecessors, notahly,
O'Donnell, Beveridge and Cunningbam. My map is based on the Revenue
Survey maps in the Bogra Collectorate office.

Origin of the Name

The earliest mention of the name Mahasthan oceurs in verse 59 of a small
Sanskrit work called the Karatoya-mahdatmyam ascribed to ParaSurima. (see
Appendix I). In this work Paundraverddhanapura and Mahdsthin are treated
as synonymous terms (verses 9, 24 and 59) and it is said that the place received
the latter name because of the nineteen specialities with which it was endowed
by Paradurdma (v. 59). In this work. Siladvipa (v, 34), the Nardyani-yoga
(v. 37) and the Skanda and Govinda shrines (v. 56) are mentioned.

The name next oceurs in the form of ‘Mastangarh’ in a sanad dated 1096 I,
=1685 A.D., re-affirming the settlement of the service at the shrine of “Mir
Syed Sultan Mahmud Mihisawar,” together with the income
and the land comprised within the bend of the river,’
Appendix II).

The historical significance of these two records w

from *Mastangarh
on certain persons, (see

ill be discussed later.
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The Garh

The ruins of the garh are described by O0’'Donnell (J A.8.B., 1875, p. 183),
Beveridge (J.4.8.B., 1878, p. 89) and Cunningham (Archaological Survey Report,
Vol. XV, 1879-80, p. 104). | |

From the District Gazeiteer of Bogra we learn that the late Mr. Umesh Chandra
Batabyal, who was the Collector from 1894 to 1896, left an account of the garh
in the Collectorate office, and that an exploration of the site with excavations
was carried out by the District Engineer, Mr. Nandi, in 1907.

The ruins consist of a nearly oblong terrace about 15 ft. in general elevation
above the country, surrounded by brick ramparts, with corner bastions, (see
Fig. 1). The terrace is about 5000 ft. in length from north to south, amd
4000 ft. in breadth. and is studded with isolated mounds. It appears to have
been originally protected on the east by the river Karatoya and on the other
three sides by a moat, the remains of which are still visible. The moat on the
south is now known as the Bariinasi khal, that on the west as the Gilatala khal,
and that on the north as the Kalidaha sigar, the last being an off-shoot of an
extensive bil of that name.

Entrances to the Garh

The rampart being dilapidated, the present entrances are mere openings in
it. The main one is on the west and is known as the Tamradvira, or “Copper
gate.” There is another entrance of probably a later date on this side, south of
the Tamradvira, through which the present road to Bihar passes.

On the east side there are at present three entrances, viz.—

(1) A flight of stairs at the south-east corner leading to Shah Sultan’s shrine
and the mosque, apparently built in Muhammadan times.

(2) The *Dorab Shah gate,” a little north of it and connected with a brick-
paved road which passes through the west rampart towards Bihar.

(3) An opening further north, leading out to ‘Siladevir ghit’ on the
Karatoya. '

On the north side there are two openings, one called ‘Sanatan siheber gali’
leading out to Govinda dhip and Patharghiitd on the Karatoya river, and the
other to Ghigarduir village across the Kalidaha bil.

On the south side the entrance is known as ‘Burir darwaza,” which leads to
the Barinasi Khal. ;
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Roads in the Garh

. There is at present one regular path in the fort, that which leads westwards
from the Dorab Shah gate and goes on to Bihar village. A branch from it runs
northwards for a short distance and then bifurcates, one arm going westwards
to the Tamradvira and the other eastwards to Siladevir ghit. A network of
roads connects the garh with the country around.

Mosque of Farrukh Siyar's time

From the few stone sculptures that have been found so far, the surface of the
garh appears to consist of the ruins of Hindu or Buddhist structures, except
at the south-east corner which was subsequently occupied and built over
by the Muslims. Coming up by the steps at this corner we pass by a tomb which
is called ‘Harpaler samadhi,’ and reach the top where there is a number of
tombs of the Muslim zemindars of Selbarsa Pargana, and of the khadims of the
mosque. West of these tombs there is a small mosque with a single elegant
dome surmounted by a pinnacle of glazed terra-cotta, There are similar but
smaller pinnacles in the parapet.

Over the entrance there is a rectangular tablet of black stone bearing an
inscription in Persian which gives the date of the mosque as 1130 H. corres-
ponding to A.D. 1718, the year 7 of Farrukh Siyar's reign, (see  Appendix
IIT). The tablet measures 18" x 9"

Shah Sultan Balkhi’s dargah.

North-east of the mosque is the enclosure containing the tomb of the saint.
The two stone jambs of the entrance are carved ina Hindu style and are inscribed
with the words *Sri Narasimhadasasya’ (or the gift of Narasimhadisa) in Bengali
characters of the 17th century. The name has not vet been identified. The
tomb itself is a large-sized white-washed mound situated in the centre of the
yard with no dome over it. Near the quadrangle there is a white-washed rect-
angular masonry platform which is said to mark the site where the saint offered
his first prayer. Outside the entrance is a large circular ‘gauripatta’ of black
stone, with the usnal spout but without the lingam. From this and other
stones (mostly black basalt) which occur here, the site appears to have heen
occupied by a Hindu temple, before the Muslim shrine was built.

The Legend of Shah Sultan and Siladevi.
The current legend of the overthrow of the Hindu rule at Mahasthan by
the Muslims is thus narrated by O'Donnell (J.4.5.B.. 1875, p. 185) :— !
‘Mahasthan bec: me a seat of orthodox Hinduism, and the worship of Siva
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was celebrated with much fervour. Within a radius of a mile, a hundred thou-
sand lirigas are said to have been set up in honour of that god. About the end
of the thirteenth century, according to the most generally accepted traditions,
Mahasthan was the capital of a minor Kshatriya prince, named Parasurima.
At that time the Muhammadans had conquered Gaur, and driven the last Hindu
dynasty out of Nadiyd, and their arms were beginning to be pushed to Eastern
Bengal. It was then that a humble fakir or religions mendicant appeared
before Paraéurima, and begged for as much ground as he might cover with his
chanird, or skin, kneeling on which he might say his prayers. The Hindu prince
granted his request, and the fakir, turning towards the west, began to pray.
Scarcely had he done so when the skin began to expand, and before he had done,
it covered nearly the whole principality. Parafurima called his troops together
and attacked the fakir. but to no purpose, as he and they perished in the battle.
Paradurima had one daughter, the beautiful Sili Devi, whom the conqueror,
who bore the name of Shah Sultan Hazrat Auliya, now claimed as his prize.
The Hindu princess pretending to accept her fate, found an opportunity of
stabbing him, and then threw herself into the Karatoya. A steep part of the
bank, where there is now a flight of stairs, still bears the name of Sila Dev’s
Ghat, and in Hindu hymns the favourite name for Mahasthan is ‘Sili Dvipa’ or
the Tsland of Sila. The word ‘island’ draws attention to a change which has
taken place in the river Karatoya. It at one time divided into two branches
near Mahasthan, reuniting again about » mile north of the present town of
Bagurd. The western branch is now the little stream Subil.

The ‘Jiyat-kund® well near Parasuramer Bari figures in this legend. Tt
i< said that the water of that well resusciated the fallen soldiers of Paradurdama
until it was polluted by the Muslim invaders . The story was put in verse about
1890 by the late Mr. Taylor of the Bogra District Board. A similar story
is current in connection with the Muslim conquest of Pandua, near Hugli,
(Proc. A. S. B., 1870, pp. 183ff) and of some other ancient cities, e.g.. Paithan
on the Godavari. :

The legend is narrated in a latter day Bengali ballad named Sultan Balkhi
published in 1285 B.8. (=1881 A.D.), in which with some puzzling historical
detsils it is stated that Shah Sultan hailed from Balkh in Central Asia and came
to Paradurdma’s court at Mahasthan from the court of Nawab Shaista Khan
at Hisya Sendvipa.

The ballad will be discussed later along with evidence of a more reliable
character furnished by the sanad of 1685 granting Mahasthan village for the
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service of the shrine (Appendix I1) and the establishment about the same time
of & Muhamadan zamindari in Selbarsa, in which’ the pirpal of Mahasthan
subsequently merged. The Selbarsa zamindars are still the mutwalis of the
shrine, though they are now split up into three branches, wiz. the Chaudhuris
of Kundgram, the Chaudhuris of Sibganj, and the Khan-Panis of Karatis in
Mymensing District (representing the Paikar branch).

Finds of Pathan Coins at Mahasthan

Though from the above as well as other evidence it appears that Muslim
predominance was not established at Mahasthan till about the end of the Mughal
rule, the coins fonad in the garh itsell (and recently in the Govinda mound close
to it) all belong to an earlier period wiz. the Pathan. The earliest of these is i
silver coin of Shamsuddin Tlyas Shah (A.D. 1339-58) which was found in 1874
along with a number of coins of Mahmud Shah [ (1442-1459) (see Appendix V),
In 1879, Cunningham found one coin of Jalaluddin Muhammad ( 1418-1431)
and two of Mahmud I.

Regarding the first find, Mr. Beveridge notes (J.4.5.B. 1878, p. 95):—

‘In 1874, a pot of old rupees was found in the village of Mahasthan by g
labourer who was digging a ditch in a pan garden. The owners of the pan garden
wrested the coins from him, and were convicted, rather harshly T think, of
robbery and sentenced to six months’ imprisonment. On appeal, their sentence
was reduced to three months, Some of the coins were hought from the owners
by Major Hume and were afterwards sent to the Asiatic Society. One coin was
lying in the Magistrate’s Malkhinah, and has been sent by me to Professor
H. Blochmann. I have also sent down two other silver coins which are said to
have been found at Mahasthan.’ TIn a footnote, Beveridge adds, ‘The three
silver coins are—(1) a silver tankah of Shams-uddin Tlyas Shah of Bengal, as
published by Thomas in his ‘I'nitial Coinage of Bengal.’

“(2) Asilver tankah, struck in 862 H. by Mahmud Shah T, of Bengal as
figured in this Journal, for 1875, P1. XI, No.7. There verse is the same as in
Nos. 5and 8 but the reading is still doubtful,

“(8) A silver tanikah by the same king, of coarse manufacture, similar to
Nos. 2 and 3, of PL. XI, loc. cit.’

Regarding a later find Cunningham notes (4.8.R. XV.,p. 117): I also
obtained three of these rupees found in Mahasthan. One of them belonged to
Jalaluddin Muhammad, and the other two to Mahmud I.  One of them is dated
in A. H. 846, and the other in A. H. 848. The first coin is in very fine order,’
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After some fifty years, a few more coins of Ilyas Shah and Mahmud Shah
have been found close to Mahasthan, in the course of the recent excavation of
the Govinda mound, by the Archsological Department.

Khudir-pathar Dhip

About 200 yards to the north-west of the dargih is a mound which is named
after an enormous door-sill of granite stone which lies onit. The stone measures
about 10" 24"« 21" and has a floral design on its face, while the top is recessed
and provided with two socket holes for the door shutters, 6 ft. apart. According
to the Gazetteer, all round this stone excavations were made in 1907 to a depth
of 5 ft. when a stone pavement was reached. During this excavation several
carved stones were obtained, one of which measuring 2’ 3" by 8" by 7" (Fig. 4)
is now in the Museum at Rajshahi. It contains ‘three seated Buddha figures
in a line, of which the middle one is in the meditative pose and those on the two
sides in the earth-touching pose. Each figure is placed within an arched niche.
At the left end is a devotee seated with folded hands.” (V.R.S. Annual Report
1926-27, Museum Notes, p. 2). This points to the temple being Buddhistic,
though Cunningham (4.8.R., XV, p. 105) classed the ‘massive door sill' as that
‘of a Hindu temple.’

Minkhalir Dhip and Kund

About 400 ft. further north is another mound with a kund or deep pit lying
at its foot. From this mound Cunningham obtained ‘a considerable number of
carved bricks, such as are always found in the ruins of temples, and which still
exist in situ in the fine brick temple of Bhitargaon. There were mouldings of
cornices of many varieties, portions of undulated eaves, and of Amalaka fruits of
pinnacles of a temple.” He got also ‘twelve square terra-cotta alto-relievos, and
one small pilaster or baluster, which formed the upright of two of these panels
of a long frieze." They were all of coarse workmanship and of soft red brick,
but of much variety in the designs —including men in various positions, a wheel,
a ram, a bull, a tiger, a caparisoned horse, a parrot, an unknown bird, a lion
sitting to front, a circular lotus flower. Along with these he obtained ‘two old
bronze figures of Ganesa and Garuda, and a fragment of blue stone pedestal
with the end of an inscription in medisval Nigari characters reading nagrahira’
(Cunningham, loc. eit., pp. 106, 108-9, Pl. xxx1).

Cunningham derived the name of the mound from & ‘Raja Man Singh’ who
was said to have preceded ‘Rija Paradurdma.” Some persons suggest that the
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mound is named after the Muslim Mankalis of Ghoraghat. who were such a powér
in North Bengal at the close of the Pathan rule. (Blochmann, din-i-Akbari).
A more probable derivation of the name is from the Jaina apostle (Goshala who
was called Mamkhali-putra (Indian Historical Quarterly, June, 1927, p. 236).
In 1912, T collected at this mound the torso of a crude and unfinished Jaina image,
which Cunnigham also appears to have noticed and which is now in the Museum
at Rajshahi, and the prevalence of the Jaina faith at Paundravarddhana is
attested by the dvadana-kalpa-latika as well as Hiven Tsang's Travels.

The Mahasthan Sanskrit Inscription

East of the mound and outside the fort-wall there is a tank (Fig. 1) in re-
excavating which in 1919, a fragment of a stone inscription was found, which
is now in the Museum at Rajshahi (Fig.7). A great part of the inscription inelud-
ing its date and the name of its original site is missing. The seript is of the
ninth century A.D.

All that we learn from the remnant are the names of some members of a
Nandi family, one of whom is said to have attained prosperity at Gopagriha,
which may possibly be identified with the present village of Gokul.

The fragment was first published by me in the Bengali monthly Bharatavarsha,
Srivan, 1326 B.S. and later by Mr. Haridas Mitra inJ.4.8.B., 1922, pp. 439 et seq.

Parasuramer Biri

This mound is situated some 600 ft. north of Mankhali dhap, with the ‘Jiyat-
kund' or ‘Well of Life’ near it. According to the Gazetteer, p. 157, two rooms
of modern date were found inside the mound in the excavations of 1907,

The “Jiyat-kund® well has a diameter of 14 ft. at the top, diminishing on
account of ofisets as it goes deeper. ‘The descent to the water was made by
isolated stones projecting from the wall.” Near it lies a huge granite stone
carved with the ‘elephant trunk’ design probably of the Gupta age.

Bairigir Dhip
This mound is situated at some distance north of Paraguramer biri and
not far from the northern rampart wall. Recent excavations (made here by the
Archwological Department) have revealed the remains of a group of hrick:built,
temples, in one of which two massive stone pilasters of the Gupta age were ap-
parently used afterwards to form a drain, and in another, a little south-east
of the former, wasound a massive stone pillar probably of the Pila age.
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Narasimher Dhilp

A little to the north-east and close to the rampart there is an elevated ground,
with this name. The inscriptions on the door-jambs of Shah Sultan’s dargah
may possibly have been connected with it.

Siladevir Ghit

This ghat is situated some 200 yards east of the garh opposite the Bairagir
dhiip, and on the Karatoya river. Cunningham, following O’Donnell, placed
this ghat higher up the stream, near the Govinda mound. But this is contrary
to the opinion of the Hindus, who always resort to the lower site for their Pausha-
Nardyani bath,

As O'Donnell hints and Beveridge clearly puts it, ‘the legend of the beautiful
Sila Devi has its origin in a mispronunciation. The original name of the place
is Siladwip® (J.4.5.B., 1878, p. 91). That this is so is evident from verses 37
and 30 of the Karatoyd-mahdatmyam and the saikalpa or vow for the Pausha-
Niriiyani bath, which are said to be prescribed in the Kritya-chintdmani of
Vichaspati Misra :—

woTE gaeyA afy fafed 39 AOAGE Gwm GRfagagatg i ge
wRAfERAWS SRaR FTAN | WANAR 2. WA FAFS: THIA | 0
& fayg & a9 89 W= OF wfe squifn@ vt &9 0F Sagiewo-

mAEEEfED ¢ o+ WA W+ o+ FEUOwagEE ETRqTERETE
Nfamdms fasizgReram masiaarams ae sfe o axar '@ |

That is, Siladvipa is the place for the bath at the Nardyani-yoga or the
conjunction of the Sun in the Dhanu ridi (Archer) with the Moon in the Amivasyi
tithi and the Mila nakshatra on a Monday.

The name Sila-dvipa was probably derived from the ‘hundred thousand’
Siva lingas which, as 0’Donnell observes, were said to have been set up within
‘a radius of a mile,” at Mahasthan (J.A.S.B. 1875, p. 185). V. 18 of the
Karatoya-mahatmyam refers to this in the words— Pawundre Koti-gila-dvipe.

Skander Dhip

This mound stands in mauzz Baghopira about two miles south of Mahasthan-
garh and east of the road from Bogra town. It probably marks the site of the
Skanda temple referred to in the Karatoya-mahdtmyam as one of the limits
of the sacred ground of Mahasthan, the temple of Kartikeya of Paundra-

L] "

-
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varddhana city mentioned in the Rdjatarangini, and the Skanda-nagara of the
Ramacharitam (111, 9.).
Gokul

Between Skander dhip and Mahasthan-garh lies the village of Gokul, which
may be identified with Gopagriha of the Mahasthan inseription mentioned before.
Through it a road leads westwards joining the Khetlal road at Chandnia hat.
There are several mounds and tanks in this village pointing to its ancient im-
portance. The two bigger mounds are now-a-days connected with the legend
of Manasa (as related in the local ballad of Padmapurana) and called respectively
‘Takhindarer Merh’ and ‘Netai Dhopani Pat.’ The Merh (Fig. 5), which still
retains a great height, appears to have been surrounded by cells arranged in
terraces. On the top of the mound there are the remains of a floor™

Rimsahar

South and west of Gokul is the village of Ramsahar in which there is a low
mound called Khamir.

Paldshiri

West of Gokul and touching the south-west corner of the garh, is the village
of Palashiri. From the number of old tanks and other rnins as well as its proxi-
mity to Mahasthangarh, the place may very well be identified with Palasav, in-
daka, from which the Damodarpur copper-plate of Budhagupta’s time is pur-
ported to have been issued (Ep. Ind., XV, p. 136).

Chindnia-Haripur

Proceeding west along the road and crossing the dried up Ato nala, we enter
the eastern arm of Haripur village, in which there is a big mound, called Dhan-
vantari (referring no doubt to the Manasa legend). In the western arm of the
village, lying west of the hdt and the Bogra-Khetlal road, is an elevated ground,
which extends westwards into Rojakpur. It contains several mounds now called
Rastald, Shashthitald ete. The elevated ground borders on the Somrdi bil.
Some people connect the name of the village with Hari who, according to the
Ramacharitam, helped the Kaivartta chief Bhima in his struggle with Ramapila.

Saralpur and Atovila

Between the two arms of Haripur is the village of Saralpur, the eastern
saction of which bordering on the Ato is called Atovila. In this section there
is & small monnd which is considerably encroached upon by fields on its north,
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Hlere probably once stood a temple of much beauty and importance, as in its
neighbourhood have been found a fine gilt bronze image of Mafijusri of about the
5th century A.D. (Fig. 2, also Annual Report, V.R. Sociely, 1926-27, Notes, p. 5
and 1928-29, p. 19) and an ingeniously perforated terracotta moulding for a
cornice (Annual Report, V.R. Society, 1928-29, p. 20). Tt is said that until recently
a toad could be traced connecting this mound with Mahasthan-garh. Another
bronze image of a Bodhisattva from near about Mahasthan is now in the Museum
at Rajshahi (Fig. 3 ; also Annual Report, V. R. Sociely, 1927-28, Notes, p. 4).
“  Besides the Balai dhip there are other mounds in Saralpur village, e.g.,
Dalu-majhir bhitd, between the road and the bil near Chandnia hat.

Bimanpiri

About half a mile north of Balai dhip, at the south end of Bamanpara
village near the point where its boundary meets those of the Atovala (Saralpur)
and Palashiri villages, there is a considerable mound called Kandi dhap. Re-
cently a school house has been erected on its top, and in digging for earth for it
some granite blocks have been exposed to view.

A road from Mahasthan passes through Bamanpard westwards to
Hukmapur where it meets the Teghar-Bihar road. Bamanpard is being
linked up southwards, through Saralpur, with the Khetlal road and north-
wards, through Chingaspur, with the Sikandrabad-Bihar road, which is being
extended eastwards to meet the Sibganj road in Ghagardudr village.

Tt was in Bamanpira that about the year 1862 a number of gold coins was
found, out of which Mr. Beveridge obtained two, which he forwarded to the
Asiatic Society in Calcutta for identification (J.4.S.B., 1878, p. 95). They
were both Gupta coins, one of Chandragupta IT and the other of Kumaragupta
(Conningham. 4.8/R. XV, p. 116).

Three more coins of Chandragupta II obtained from Dimii, a village under
police station Kuhloo and 8 miles south-west of Mahasthan, are in the Museum
at Rajshahi (dnnual Report, V. R. Society, 1927-28, List of coins, p. 3).

Mathuri

East of Bamanpird and extending up to the garh on the east and the
Kalidaha bil on the north, is the village of Mathurd, in which there are several
tanks, and on a ridge overlooking the Gilatali moat, two mounds called
Paradurimer Sabhibati and Yogir Dhip.
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Rojakpur

Proceeding westward along the road from Gokul to Haripur, we pass into
the western arm of the latter village, already referred to, and meet the Bogra-
Khetlal road near the Chandnid hat. West of Haripur and south of the Somrai
Bil is the village of Rojakpur, into which, as already stated, the elevated ground
from Chindnia hit extends. On this ground are two mounds called respectively
Chandbhitd (probably refering to the Manasi legend) and Dhanbhindar. A
little further west is another mound called Singhinath Dhap.

Baghahili

West of Rojakpur, on the south-west end of the bil, in the village of
Baghahali, there is a big mound called "Salban Rajar kiachari,” while about
a mile and a half south-west of it, in the village of Arora (as will be deseribed
later), there is & big mound called ‘Salban Rajar bari” The identity of this
Salban will be discussed in connection with the latter ruins.

Yogir-bhavan

South west of Bighahali (beyond Chak Baridpird) and some 3 miles west of
the Khetlal road is a settlement of the Nitha sect of Saiva sannyisis, known
as Yogir-bhavan, forming the eastern section of Arora village. An account of
this settlement is given by Beveridge, J.4.S.B., 1878, p. 04. It occupies about
80 bighas of land and forms the headquarters of the sect, of which there are
branches at Yogigophi and Gorakh-kui, both in the Dinajpur District, the
former in its south-west part some 5 miles west of Pahirpur, J.4.8.B., 1875,
p. 189, and the latter in its north-west part some 4 miles west of Nekmardan.

The mantra of the sect is as follows :(—

@ yafa 1 NE’ METT | ITaMT A=A | GAAT AW} GRAHAE
fagg | TFRAATNGACAE | WIR FIWNAA | wrAgwEa Few@ae o wersa
aq@=aE | 92 U M =ifa: 9% fwam | agaEF W w0 g we |

The origin of the sect is referred to by MM. Haraprasad Sastri (Ramacharitam
p. 12) thus :—

‘A class of men who attained success in their austerities and yoga-practices
were regarded as superhuman beings or Nithas. They were objects of veneration

and they had a large number of disciples. Adinatha, Matsyendranatha, Mina-
niatha and others stuck to their Buddhism. But Gorakshanitha, who was
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originally a Buddhist under the name Ramanavajra, became a Saiva, and was
hated by the Buddhists as a renegade. These introduced a form of secret and
mystic worship, which, with political changes in eastern India, brought about
the downfall of Buddhism in this country.’

The shrines at Yogir-bhavan are situated in the south-west corner of an en-
closure or math. One of them called Dharmma-dungi, bears a brick inscription,
reading sarvva-siddha sana 1148 Sri Suphala . . . . (the year=1741 A.D.). In
front of it is another shrine called ‘Gadighar,” where a fire is kept burning at all
hours.

Outside the enclosure ave four temples, dedicated respectively to Kalabhai-
rava, Sarvamangald Durgd, and Gorakshanitha. The Kilabhairava temple
contains a Siva liiga and bears a brick inscription reading Sri Ramasiddha
sana 1173 sila (=1766 A.D.) amale Sri Jayanatha Nara-Narayana. The Sarva-
mangald temple contains three images of Hara-Gauri, one of Mahishamardini,
a fragment of an Ashta-matrika slab, a fragment of a three-faced female figure
probably Ushnishavijaya (Sadhanamala, 11. pl. XIV) and a four-armed female
figure playing on a vind (evidently Sarasvati, but worshipped here as Sarva-
mangald). Over the entrance is a brick inscription reading 1089 Meher Natha
sadaka $ri Abhirdma Mehetara (the year=1681 A.D.). In the Durgd temple
is a stone image of Chimundi, and in the Gorakshanatha one, a Siva liiga.
There are three brick built samddhis near the latter temple.

There are several tanks, of which the Phuldighi and the Dadhisagar lying
south are the largest.

Arori

South-west of the Dadhisigar and standing on the Masindighi, in Arord
village, is Silvan Rajar bari referred to under Baghahali. This Silvan may
possibly be the same as king Silavihan, son of Sahila-deva of the Chamba
inscription who won the title of Kari-ghata-varsha (=Kuiijara-ghati-varsha )
(R. C. Majumdar, ‘Vange Kimbojadhikira,” Vanga-vani, Chaitra, 1330 B.S. p.
251, Ind. Ant., XVIL. pp. 7-13). Beveridge refers to this mound in J.4.8.B.,
1878, p. 95.

This name of Sahila seems to oceur again in Sahidaditya lakshmar in v, 10
of the Silimpur inscription (Ep. Ind.. XIII. p. 291).

If this identification is correct, then the word Kuwijaraghativarshena in the
Bangarh stone inscription (Gauda-rdja-mdald, p. 85) is really the title or virudha
of the Gaudapati of the Kaimboja family and not the date of the inscription.
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Teghar

North of Chindnia hat the road skirts the bil and comes to Teghar village
which juts out into the bil. Near about here are several mounds, such as Nara-
patir dhdp, Kacher afgini (or glazed courtyard, a term applied to many ruins in
these parts) ete. The biggest of these mounds, Mangal-nither dhip, (Fig. 6)
is situated close to the point, from which a road branches off to Bihar. It is
said that terra-cotta plaques as well as stone images were found at this site,
but were all consigned to the neighbouring dighi.

Bihir and Bhisu-Bihir

Following the road from Teghar and passing through Hukmapur, where the
road from Mahasthan meets it, and crossing the Nagar river, we came to the
village of Bihdr, where there is a katchari of the Kundgram Chaudhuris of
Bogra. who along with the Chaudhuris of Sibganj and the Khan Panis of
Karatia are mutwalis of the Mahasthangarh shrine. Here, near the river
bank, is a mound, where the monastery which has given its name to the
village probably stood. There is a road from Bihar to Sikandrabad, which is
being extended to Ghagarduir on the Sibganj road.

About a mile north, are the ruins known as Bhisu-Bihar, consisting of two
extensive mounds close together ,with a smaller mound a little to their west.
Cunningham, who visited the ruins in 1879, identified them as those of the Po-
shi-po monastery and its neighbouring monuments described by Hiuen Tsang
(4.8.R., XV, p. 103). This will be discussed later.

Bhimer Jangal

This well-known embankment starts from the north-east corner of Bogra
town and proceeds northwards for about 30 miles to a marshy place called
Damukdaher bil, under police station Govindaganj (Rangpur District), and,
it is said, goes on to Ghoraghat. It is made of the red earth of the locality
and retains at places even now a height of 20 feet above the level of the country.

There is a break in it of over three miles from Daulatpur (north west of
Mahasthan-garh) to Hizradighi (south-west of it). About a mile south of
Hazradighi, the stream Subil approaches the jingil and runs alongside it down
to Bogra town.

Some people think that the Subil is a moat formed by digging the earth
for the jangal, but as there is no embankment on the northern reach of the
Subil (now called the Ato nala, which merges inthe Kalidaha bil, north of Mahas-
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than-garh), O'Donnell was probably right in saying that the Subil represents the
western of the two branches into which the Karatoya divided above
Mahasthan,

On the Bogra-Hazradighi section of the jangil. there are two cross
embankments running down to the Karatoya, about 2 miles and 4 miles
respectively north of Bogra town, and there is a diagonal embankment
connecting these cross bunds and then running along the Karatoya until it
meets the main embankment near Bogra.

This jangal or embankment appears to have been of a military character,
thrown up to protect the country on its east. The break near Mahasthan may
be due to the embankment having been washed away or to the existence of
natural protection by the bil.

The Bhima to whom the embankment is ascribed may be the Kaivarta
chief of the eleventh century, who, according to the Ramacharitam, ruled over
Varendra in succession to his father Rudraka and uncle Divyoka, who had ousted
king Mahipila IT of the Pila dynasty. Bhima in his turn was defeated in battle
and killed by Ramapila, Mahipila’s son. '

Govinda Dhilp

Higher up the Karatoya and separated from the north-eastern corner of the
garh by the road, stands this mound, which according to the Karatoyi-mahat-
myam marks a limit of the sacred ground of Mahasthan. According to the
Gazetteer, pp. 158-59, at the foot of the mound on its northern side and facing
the river, there was a long stone wall submerged under water, which was examined
in 1907 by making excavations all round it. It was then found that the wall
was semicircular in shape, evidently built to protect the buildings on the mound
from erosion by the Karatoya, and that there was a ghiit quite separate from it
on the east side. The wall was some 150 feet long and 4 feet high. The wall
and the ghit were washed away by the North Bengal flood of 1922.

The river side below the mound was strewn over, before the flood, with
blocks of stone, some of them beautifully carved, and it is still called Pathar-
ghata.

The recent excavation of the mound by the Archmological Department has
revealed the remains of two terraced temples of considerable size and antiquity
and at one spot a few coins of Ilyas Shah and Mahmud Shah, Pathan rulers of
Bengal, in the 14th and 15th centuries.
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Ghigarduiir

North of the garh, on the Sibganj road, isthe village of Ghagarduar,
which contains a number of old tanks, but few mounds of note.

Chingispur

North-west of the garh across the Kilidaha bil, and south-west of
Ghagarduir, is the large village of Chingdspur. Through its middlea road is
being made running northwards through Sikandribad to Ghigardiiar on the
Sibganj road and southwards through Bamanpérd and Saralpur to Chandnia
hit on the Khetlal road. In the eastern part of Chingdspur village bordering
on the Kalidaha bil are several mounds,—Dhaniker dhap, Madarigarh,
Padmi-biti and Vishamardan. (See J.4.S.B., 1878 p. 94.)

Palibiri

West of Chingaspur is the small, low-lying village of Palibiri which contains
a Vishnu temple, of modern age.

Dhanmohani

West of Palibari, stretching along the north boundary of Saralpur, is the
village of Dhanmohani which is not known to contain any site of antiquarian
interest. The Mahasthan-Bihar road passes through it.

Sachifini, Jath-Ponaratiki and Daulatpur

The north-east corner of Dhanmohani is oceupied by a bil. North of this
bil, near the southern boundary of Daulatpur village, begins the northern section
of Bhimer Jangal, which meeting the Nagar river between Bhisu-Bihir and
Sabdaldighi, runs northwards along its eastern bank.

Between the jangil and the river lie the villages of Sachiini and Jath-
Ponaratikid, which are not known to contain any remarkable ruins. On the
east side of the jangil is a long strip of the village Daulatpur, of which another
section lies north of Sikandribad. The Sikandribad-Bihar road

A35e8
through Sachiani. P

Syampur

East of Daulatpur is the small village of Syampur which contains a big old
tank called “Do-satina Pukur,” south-east of which stands a big mound called
Yogini Dhap.
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Sikandrabad
North of Syampur, stretching from Sabdaldighi to Ghigarduar, is the village
of Sikandrabid which contains several tanks and a walled mound called Prachir
and other mounds, called Kajir-hari, Suradighir dhap ete. There is a road to
it from Bihar, which is being extended eastwards to Ghigardudr, with a
branch going south to Bamanpari.

Daulatpur, Hazri-biti and Sabdal-dighi

To the north of Sikandrabad are the villages of Daulatpur (north section)
and Hazra-biti, both of which are full of old tanks and mounds. A mound in
the former village is called Khojar dhap, close to which is the Sabdal-dighi, a
huge tank after which the village is named.



II. DISCUSSION.

"« Now'let us discuss the literary and historical evidence bearing on Mahasthan
and the question of its identity with the ancient city of Paundravarddhana.

Mention of Paundravarddhana in Literature

This name occurs in the ancient literature of North India as well as in several
ancient inscriptions of Bengal.

*  In the Jaina work Kalpasiira (vide Visvakosha, under Punpdra-vard-

dhana’) Godasa, a disciple of Bhadrabahu, the reputed spiritual guide of the

Maurya Emperor Chandragupta, is said to have classified the Jainas of Eastern

India into four classes, one of which was called ‘Paundravarddhaniya.’

The name frequently oceurs in Buddhist literature. In the story of ‘Suma-
gadhavadina' in the Avadana-kalpalata of Kshemendra (11th century A.D.,
vide Sahitya-Parishat edition, ch. 93) it is related how Buddha travelled from
Jetavana to Paundravarddhana-magara. In the story of ‘Kotikarpivadina’ in
the Divyivadana (Ed. by Cowell and Neil, p. 21) Paupdravarddhana is describ-
ed as situated in the east.

The Chinese pilgrim Hiuen Tsang who during his stay in India from 639 to
845 A.D. visited Paundravarddhana, has left a record of his observations on
which Cunningham (4.8.R., XV, p. 112) comments as follows :—

‘He (Hiuen Tsang) simply notes that there were about twenty Buddhist
monasteries containing some 3000 monks, who studied the Hinayina, or the
lesser means of advancement, and about one hundred Brahmanical temples ;
but the greater number of the heretics were Nirgranthas who went about naked.

“In my description of the ruins I have already noticed the traces of the Brah-
manical worship of Vishnu and Siva, and to these I may add a temple of Kartikeya,
which Jayapida is said to have visited on his arrival at Paundravarddhana.
The pilgrim mentions no king, and his silence on this point may be taken as evi-
dence that Varendra was in this time one of the dependent provinces of the
vast dominions of Harsha Varddhana of Kanauj. The king of the neighbouring
country of Kamariipa, or Assam, named Bhiskara YVarmma, is duly noticed,
but as he was certainly tributary to Harsha Varddhana, I conclude that the
intervening province of Varendra had been annexed to the kingdom of Kanauj.’

Regarding the last conclusion of Cunningham’s, it may be mentioned here
that from Hiuen Tsang’s own observations (Beal's life of Hiuen Tsang, p. 188)
and the Nidhanpur Copper-plates of Bhaskaravarman (Ep. Ind., XII, p. 783,
XIX, p. 115,) which are purported to have been issued from Karnasuvarna,
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which Bhaskaravarman had wrested from Sadinka, it is more probable that
‘Varendra’ was annexed to the kingdom of Kimariipa at this time.

Paupdravarddhana is referred to thus in a picture in a manuscript of the
Pala period now in the Cambridge University library : Punpdavardhane Trisarana-
Buddha-Bhattarakah dvitiya-arishasthana, Foucher, Teonographic Bouddhique de
Inds, Paris, 1900, p. 190 and Pl III fig. 43§ The nams oscurs in Sanskrit
works, e.g. the Devi bhagavata, the Padma, Matsya, Brahmanda and Markandeya
Purinas and the Jianarnava Tantra. In the lexicon of Purushottama (11th
century) (vide “Trikindasesha,” p. 9, Abhidhana-samgraha, Nirnaya-sagar
Press), we have : Pundrdh syur-Varendri Gauda nivriti, that is, ‘the Pundras
are Varendri and Gauda countries.” The name occurs in the Rijatarangini
and the Ramacharitam, both works of the 11th century, which will be referred
to again. -

Mention in Inscriptions

In the Sangli copper-plates (dated 855 Saka year) of the Rashtrakiita king
Govinda Suvarna-varsha, Paundravarddhana-nagara is mentioned as the place
from which the donee, Keéava Dikshita is said to have come (Ind. dnt., XII, p.
251 or 254).

Naturally, it is in the inscriptions of Bengal that the name frequently occurs.
The recently found Paharpur copperplate (478-79 A.D.) is purported to have
been issued from Pundravarddhana city itself, but elsewhere the term
oceurs as the name of a bhukti or province, which appears to have been a
vast one, embracing the three present divisions of Rajshahi, Presidency and
Dacea, and divided, so far as can be gathered from the Gupta, Pila and Sena
inscriptions, into at least five mandalas or vishayas, viz. 1— :

(1) Vyfghratati mandala in the Khalimpur grant of Dharmmapila, the
Nalanda grant of Devapila and the Anulia grant of Lakshmanasena. '

(2) Khadi mandala in the Barrackpur grant of Vijayasena and the Sundarban
grant of Lakshmanasena.

~ (3) The Kotivarsha vishaya in the Damodarpur grants of Kumaragupta I
(448 A.D.), Budhagupta (533 A.D.) and a later Gupta king (543 A.D.) and
the Bangarh grant of Mahipala, the Amgachi grant of Vigrahapala III and the
Manahali grant of Madanapila. iy

(4) Varendri in the Silimpur stone inscription of Prahdsa, and the Tarpan-
dighi‘and Madhainagar grants of Lakshmanasena ; and t

(5) Vanga in the grants of Kefavasena and Visvariipasena.

§ 1 owe this reference to Mr. Nanigopal Majomdar.
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Paundravarddhana-pura as Mahasthan

- The mscriptions give no indication of the exact spot in this wide area where
the capital city was situated. But literary evidence points to its having been
situated in Varendri, for instance, verse 1 of the ‘kavi-pradasti’ in the Rama-
charitam of Sandhyakar Nandi (contemporary of king Kumirapila, 11th century)
SAYS !

Vasudhi-éiro Varendri-mandala chiidamanih kulasthinam |

SriP&uglﬂmva.rddhanﬂpu.ra.=pratibaddha-pun}'ahhuh brihadbatuh ||
that is, ‘Varendri is the foremost place of the earth and Paundravarddhana-pura
is its crest-jewel.’” Again, according to the Rajatarangini of Kalhana (11th
century), Paundravarddhana-pura was the residence of king Jayanta of Gauda
when Jayapida, king of Kashmir (in the 8th century), visited it.

For some centuries after the eleventh, during which the place ceased to be
the capital and was probably deserted, we hear no more of it till it emerges
as a sacred place of the Hindus, with the name of Mahasthin.

The authority for this revival as a sacred place are the following verses
of the Karatoya-mahatmyam (a work probably not of a later date than the
15th century, vide Ap. 1) :—

(Verse 16) In Koti-Sila-dvipa, in Paundra lar

(V. 17) Parasurima, the son of Bhrigu caused the land between the temples
of Skanda and Govinda to be reclaimed in a period of three days. It was wonder-
ful, a golden creation.

(V. 24) I bow my head to Sri-Paundravarddhana-pura, which is the foremost
place on the earth, being sanctified by the water of the Karatoya and inhabited
by one and a quarter lakh of Brahmins and Skanda, Vishnu, Balabhadra, Siva
and other gods.

(V. 53) A merit is multiplied a koti times at Paundranagara. Here the
feeding of a single Brahmana yields the merit of the performance of all the sacri-
fices.

(V. 57) The holy land is five kos in circuit, in which again, a circuit of one
kos encloses the most secret spot, where Bhargava resides.

(Verses 58 and 59) Rama created this spot, which became the Mahisthina
of the whole world, on account of its nineteen specialities, viz., (1) Bhiargava
Muni resides there ; (2) Guha (ie. Kartikeya) imparts knowledge to animals ;
(8) it is full of dighis (?) ; (4) of gold; (5) of sweet scent ; (6) Sticks grow bigger ;
(7) bone turns into stone ; (8) snakes do not raise their hoods : (9) the breath
is equal in the two nostrils ; (10) it has wonderful wells ; (11) islands ; (12) and
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showers of gold ; (13)its ground is elevated ; (14) a bath in the Kamya kunda
rejuvenates men; (15) it is a place of enjoyment ; (16) of yajiia or worship ;
(17) of wandering; (18) and of dancing, and (19) here men’s utterances are
as the Vedas.

It was probably after this rehabilitation that the ancient name of Paundra-
varddhana-pura was entirely superseded and the place came to be known as
Mahisthan, to be resorted to for a bath (in the Karatoya) by thousands of Hindus
when the Pausha-Narayani yoga oceurs.

It is significant that the authorship of this work—as well as of the reclamation
of Mahasthan, is ascribed to a Parasurama, which is also the name of the Hindu
king who, according to the current legend, was overthrown by the Muslim saint
Shah Sultan.

Muslim Occupation of Mahiisthin

The next vicissitude in the fortunes of Mahasthan, viz., the establishment
there of Muslim predominance attended with the legend of Shah Sultan and
Siladevi, appears to be an event of the second half of the seventeenth century,
though all the Muslim coins found there relate to the Pathan rulers of the four-
teenth and fifteenth centuries. This inference is drawn from the sanad of 1685,
the record of the acquisition of the Selbarsa zamindari by a Muslim landlord,
the version of the advent of Shah Sultan in the Bengali ballad named Sultan
Balkhi, the inscription on the mosque at Mahasthan, and the probable age of the
Sanskrit inseriptions on the door-jambs of the shrine at Mahasthan.

The sanad (Ap. 1) tells us that at its date, viz. 1685 A.D., Syed Muhammad
Tahir with two others was in possession of the pirpal of Mahasthan, from some
time before. It was also about this time (i.e. 1076 H. or 1664 A.D.) that the
great Selbarsa zamindari in which Mahasthan is situated passed from a Hindu
landlord, Dunichand Khatri (whose headquarters were at Kundgram, 3 miles
south-west of Talora Railway Station) to a Muslim land-lord Syed Ahmad, one
of whose wives Duni Syedni was the daughter of Syed Muhammad Tahir. On
Syed Ahmad’s death in 1700 A.D., Muhammad Tahir’s son Abu Turab, who
had meanwhile succeeded his father in the pirpal of Mahasthan, was given the
Taraf Bihar portion of the Selbarsa zamindari, through the intervention of his
sister Duni Syedni.

It was after this that the mosque was erected, for the inscription on it gives
its date as the seventh year of Farrukh Siyar’s reign, that is A.D. 1718.

Then we have the ballad of Sultan Balkhi or ‘the Saint from Balkh’, which
is said to be & Bengali version of a Persian poem rendered by Abdul Mapid Khond-
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kar and published by Ghulam Maola from the Habibi press first in 1288 B.S.
(1881 A.D.) and again in 1303 B.S. It relates how Shah Sultan, who bore the
curious title of Mihi-sawar or ‘rider of a fish,” came from Balkh in Central Asia
to the court of Nawab Shaista Khan at Hisya Sandvipa and from there to Mahas-
than for spreading Islam, riding on a fish. It is further related that when (as
noted before) his prayer-skin began to expand miraculously, the afirighted king
of Mahasthan, Parasurama called to his aid the Raja of Birat, Raja Balaram of
Handial, the Raja of Gokul, Raja Ramakrishna, Manraja, and Ramdayal
Gosvami, but to no avail.

Whatever may be said of the authenticity of these potentates, the ballad
appears to give the correct date of the advent of Shah Sultan at Mahasthan
and the establishment there of Muslim predominance, for Shaista Khan was
Governor of Bengal from 1664 to 1689 the period during which the sanad of
1685 was issued and the Selbarsa zamindari passed from a Hindu to a
Muslim landlord (1664), and prior to which is the probable date of the
‘Narasimhadasasya’ inscriptions on the door-jambs of the shrine.

The Hisya Sandvipa mentioned above is probably the island of Sandvipa,
south of Noakhali, which Shaista Khan made the base of his naval operations
against the Magh pirates.

Corrupt form of the Name

The sanad of 1685, which is preserved in the record room at Bogra, was pub-
lished by Mr. Beveridge in 1878 (vide Appendix I1). In it the words ‘astanah’
and ‘roza’ are used indiscriminately to mean the shrine. The former suggested
to Mr. Beveridge ‘the idea that Mahasthan may after all be a Muhammadan name
meaning the “Great Astan.” He adds “The Hindu name perhaps was Siladwip.’
Siladvip was, and, according to the mantra for the bath, even now is, the name
of the sacred bathing place, though corrupted into ‘Siladevi’ in common parlance.
But mahasthan also is a Sanskrit word cf. ashta-mahdsthana sailagandhakutim, in
the Sarnath inseription of Makipila (Gauda--Lekhamala, p. 108) or mahasthan
‘Satgaon in the Kavi-kankan Chapdi, 1557A.D. (Indian Press edition, p, 122),
It was applied to this place for its reputed nineteen specialities (Ap. I, v. 59).
‘Moreover, ‘mahd’ nowhere means ‘great’ in Persian, and in the sanad itself
as transcribed by Mr. Beveridge the name is clearly
‘corrupt form of the Sanskrit name. i

The identity of Mahasthan with Paundravarddhana-pura
This identification is due to Cunningham, whose chief authority is the Chinese

‘Mastangarh’ evidently a
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pilgrim Hiuen Tsang's Travels in which Paundravarddhana is referred to as
follows :— :

‘Going from this country (Kie-chu-hoh-khi-lo, i.e. Kajangala) eastward and
crossing the Ganges after about 600 li, we come to the kingdom of Pun-na-fa-
ta-na (Paupdravarddhana). This country is about 4000 li in circuit. Its capital
is about 30 li (=5 miles) round. The Panasa fruit though plentiful is highly
esteemed. To the west of the capital, 20 1i or so, is the Po-shi-po Sanghirima.
Not far from this is a stupa built by Adoka on the site where Buddha had ex-
plained his law to the Devas. By the side of this again is a place where the
four past Buddhas had walked for exercise and sat down. Not far from thisis a
Vihara in which is a statue of Kwan-toz-tsai Bodhisattva. From this going
east 900 li or so crossing a great river we come to the country of Kia-mo-lu-po
(Kamariipa).’

Cunningham identifies Kie-chu-hoh-khi-lo with modern Kankjole, 16 miles
south of Rajmahal and about the same distance south-west of the Ganges (4.S.R.,
XV, pp. 37-38). About the other places he observes (ibid, p. 110), ‘In my
account of Bhisu Bihir, 4 miles to the west of Mahdsthan,.-I mentioned that
the Buddhist remains at that place corresponded both in description and position
with those noted by Hiuen Tsang at the Po-shi-po monastery, which was situated
just 4 miles to the west of the capital city of Paundravarddhana. This city the
pilgrim places at 600 li, or 100 miles to the east of the Ganges, near Rajmahal.
Now this description corresponds exactly with the relative positions of Raj-
mahal and Mahasthan, the latter being just 100 miles to the east of the former.
The natives of the country are unanimous in their opinion that Mahisthan was
the ancient capital of Varendra or Eastern Gauda.’

He adds (p. 111), ‘The earliest mention that I have found of the city of Paundra-
varddhana refers to the end of the eighth century A.D., when Jayipida Raja of
Kashmir (A.D. 779 to 813) visited Gauda. At that time the king of Paundra-
varddhana was named Jayanta, but there were no less than five other ‘Kings
of Gauda’ whom Jaydpida is said to have conquered. Now this is exactly the
state of the country which is described by Taranath immediately preceding
the establishment of the Pila dynasty. Vassilief's Taranath, translated by La
Comme, p. 54, note.’

Mahasthan fits in with the position of Kimaripa as noted by Hinen Tsang,
the latter place being some 150 miles north-east across a great river, which
may be either the Karatoya or the Brahmaputra. It also fits in with the account
of Muhammad-i-Bakhtiyar’s ill-fated expedition to Tibet in the Tabagat-i-Nasiri.
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The temple of Kartikeya, which Jayipida is said to have visited, may be
identified with the Skanda mound, south-east of Mahasthangarh (Cunningham,
A.8.R., XV, p. 112), while the other monuments noticed by Hiuen Tsang, viz.,
the Po-shi-po monastery, the stupa of Aéoka on the site where Buddha preached,
the monument on the site where the last four Buddhas took exercise and rested,
and the temple of Avalokitedvara, may be identified with one or other of the
mounds at or near Bhasu-Bihdr (cf. Cunningham, 4.S.R., XV, p. 103).

Indeed, as a glance at the map will show, the ruins at and around Mahasthan
are so numerous and significant and so much evidence of the antiquity and lost
prosperity of this area has come to light in the shape of coins, images and literary
references, that there can be little doubt that they mark the site of ancient
Paundravarddhana-pura. The only notable site which contests this claim is
Pandua near Gaur, of which the name was once taken to be an abbreviation
of Paundravarddhana. But this claim is untenable, as the coins of Danuja-
mardana-deva (Kans or Ganesa) and his son Mahendradeva (Jalaluddin
Muhammad Shah,) found near Pandua show the mint-town as Pandu-
nagara, which has evidently been abbreviated into Pindua (Bhattasali,
Independent Sultans of Bengal, p. 117). Further, from the Khalimpur
grant of Dharmmapila and the Anulia grant of Lakshmanasena, Pindua
as well as Gaur seems to fall within the Vyighratatimandala ; also very few
antiquities of the pre-Muslim period and none whatsoever of the Gupta period
have come to light in this tract.

It is therefore a welcome move of the Archaological Department to have
commenced the exploration of Mahasthan, and though one season’s operations
have revealed nothing of a startling or definite character, enough has come to
light to indicate that the exploration, if persevered in, is sure to unravel the
mystery of the vast and numerous ruins of Mahasthan, and light up a dark
chapter of North Bengal history.

Prasuas Cmanpra SEN.



APPENDIX I.

The Karatoya-mahatmyam

This work which is said to be included in a larger work the Uttara-Paundra-
khanda, was first published in 1298 B.S. (1891 AD.) with a Bengali
translation, by Pandit Rajachandra Nyayapanchanan. It consists of two
parts : verses 1 to 60, Paundra-kshetra-mahdamyam and verses 61 to 85,
Karatoya-mahatmyam. The text is printed here from that edition.

Verse 41 of this work is quoted in Sarviinanda’s Tika sarvasva (1159 A. D.)
in the tika of sloka 32 in varivarga; verses 41 and 63, in the Swmriti-
chandrikd of Devanabhatta who is quoted by Hemidri (12th century); verse
41, in the Vyakhydasudha of Bhanuji Dikshit son of Bhattoji Dikshit ; verse 63, in
the Smritiratnakar of Vedichirya who quotes Bhavadeva and Jimutavahana
and is quoted by Raghunandana.§ Verse 63 is quoted in the Tithi-viveka of
Sulapani (first quarter of the 15th century); verses 30 and 37 in the
Kritya-chintamani of Vachaspati Migra of Mithila (second half of 15th century)
and verses 33 and 63 in the Amavasvi-prakarana of the Tithitativa of
Raghunandana (first half of 16th century).
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APPENDIX 1L
(Beveridge, J. A. 5. 8. 1878, P g92)

The Sanad of Mahasthangarh of 1096 H. or 1685 A.D.
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Translation.

Tt has been ordered that the Mutasaddis of all present and future matters of
government, and the Chaudhuris and Kanungos of Pargana Silbaris in Sirkar
Bazuha should bear in mind that, inasmuch as it has come to the knowledge
of government that according to the farmans and sanads, granted by former
rulers, the service of the sacred shrine of the king of saints, Hazrat...............
and income of Mastangarh and the land comprised within the bend of the river,
in the said Pargana, have been settled on Sayyid Muhammad Tahir and on Sayyid
Abdur-rahman and on Sayyid Muhammad Raza and on their children, without
anyone else being a partner, it is necessary that the above-mentioned persons
should be looked upon as the servitors of the illuminated shrine, and that they
should be left in possession of Mastangarh and of the above described lands, so
that the lands may go down to their heirs ; that they may perform the vows
and prayers as usual at this holy shrine ; that they may apply the income to
defraying the expenditure of the religious house, on travellers, and on themselves
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for their own livelihood, so that they may oeeupy themselves with loyal prayers
for the continuance of the present government. Every care is to be taken in
this matter.

Written on the 7th Jumada I, of the 30th year of the present reign, corres-
ponding to the year of the Hijra 1096.

(Signed) Muzaffar Jang Bahadur, foster-brother (kokultash) of Alamgir
Padshah-i-Ghazi.

ﬂ,ﬂt&

It is impossible to reconcile the particulars given in the sanad copy with
historical facts. First, the name should be Muzaftar Husain not Muzaffar Jang.
It is possible that the copyist mistook _sws for _fia. Secondly, Muzafiar
Husain Kokultash (also called Fidai Khan A’zam Kokah, kokah being the
same as kokultash) was governor of Bengal from the middle of 1088 A.H., (A.D.
1677) i.e. the 20th year of Alamgir, to the 9th (or 12th) Rabi IT, 1089 (i.c. the
21st year of Alamgir), when he died at Dhaka.

But the 7th Jumada T, 1096 (1685 A.D.) falls in the 28th year of Alamgir,
whose 30th year commences with the 1st Ramazan 1097 (A.D. 16835).

The name of the saint is written at the top instead of in its proper place in the
body of the deed, in order to do him honour. This is in accordance with Hindu
customs, as may be seen in sanads for lands dedicated to an idol,



APPENDIX 111.
Inscription on the Mosque at Mahasthan of 1130 H. or 1718 A.D.
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Translation.

In the name of God, the Compassionate and the Compassionating. There
is no deity but God and Muhammad is the messenger of God.

The lamp, the mosque, the arch and the pulpit (of the faith are) Abu Bakr,
Umar, Usman and Haidar (i.e. Ali). Khodadil (pious-hearted) built a mesque
- as an act of piety. What a beautiful and pleasant house of prayer did he build !
When I sought its date, Wisdom said “When did anyone adorn a better place of

worship than this 7’ (i.e. 1130 H.). In the seventh year of the reign of Shah
Farrukh (Siyar) on the day of Id, was its completion well made.



APPENDIX IV.

Coins and Inscription of Mahmud Shah I.

(H. 846 to B64; A.D, 1442 to 1459),
(Blochmann, J. 4. 8. B. 1875, p. 288).

The chronology of the reign of this king, which was hitherto one of the obs-
curest portions of Bengal History, has been further cleared up by a small but
important trouvaille of eight silver coins struck by him. The coins were found
by Major W. W. Hume at Mahasthan (Mostan) Garh, seven miles north of Bogra :
four of them were sent to the Society by Mr. C. J. O'Donnell, C.8., who in the
last number of the Journal gave a description of the place, and the other four
were received from Mr. E. Vesey Westmacott, C.8. The eight coins have been
figured on Pl. XI, Nos. 2 to 9. Five of them have years, so that the ascertained
dates of Mahmud Shah’s reign are now—846, 84*, 852, 858, 850, 861, 862, 863,
28th Zil Hajjah 863.

Nos. 2, 3, and 9 of the coins are very rude specimens of engraving ; and if
the last had not been found together with the others, I would be inclined to
attribute it to Mahmud Shah I, as the kunyah looks more like ‘Abul Mujahid’
than like ‘Abul Muzaffar.” All the coins bear numerous shroff marks.§

1. Vide Pl. XI, No. 2. New variety. Silver. A.H. 84* No mint-town. .
Weight, 164'97 grains.

Ob‘i"'B'IEB llllll sasers .M uﬂ‘rllan!jﬁ-_' i}i}.jl
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The legend is the same as on Col, Hyde’s unique Mahmud Shah of'846, pub-
lished by me in J.4.8.B., 1874, p. 295.

2. Vide Pl. XI, No. 3, Obverse as reverse of No. 1 ; Reverse illegible, pro-
bably the same as in Nos. 5, 7, 8, 9, weight, 165.65 grains.

3. Vide Pl. XI, No. 4. A.H. 852. Weight, 164.41 grains.

Obverse—as in No. 3

§ The object of these marks, which are commen even on carly Bengal coins, was to depreciate the coins
The real commerce of the country was carried on in cowiies, a8 Do copper was issued: and it suited tlu;
bankers and money-changers, when coins bearing the new vear wore issued, arbitrarily to declare that the
ooins of the past year, and those of all previous yeats, were no longer Lulfdar | b, from the Arabic Aull,

all} i.e., all-baving, of full value. Hence they disfigured the coins, to the great loss of th i ]
circular stamps, or longitodinal notches so tﬁm it is & wonder that BO MANY ouins Iu-.-aﬂ m-smne ’ﬁ'.’:ﬂf:'mhﬂa':ﬂg

clenr dates, Coins ol former years, or coins thus marked by shroffs | e ), were often called sanal
sanah, a yesr. Videalso Buchanan (Martin's Edition), 11, p. 1006,

, pl. of
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4. Vide Pl. XI, No. 5. Weight, 164.49 grains. AJH. 858. Struck at
Mahmudabad.

Obverse—As in No. 3.

Reverse— oly] 9gem= ApA sile ala aalasll I.'E-I’J &, il

5. Vide Pl. XI, No. 6. Weight, 165.68 grains. Mahmudabad ?
The legend of both faces as on Col. Hyde’s coin.

6. Vide Pl. XI, No. 7. Weight, 166.2 grains. A.H. 862. The obverse
contains the lozenge and square, and the empty spaces of the corners are filled
with little crosses, as on Col. Hyde’s coin. The reverse contains nine scollops
along the margin.

Obverse and reverse as in coin No. 5, but no mint town.

7. Vide Pl. XI, No. 8. Weight, 164.28 grains. A.H. 862. The obverse
and reverse have each ten scollops along the margin. Legend asin coin No, 5.

The year is expressedly ,yp sl g

8. Vide Pl. XI, No. 9. Weight 164.77 grains. Legend as in preceding,
but no year.

The Mint town of Mahmudabad on coin No. 5 is new. If it does not refer
to some place within the extensive walls of Gaur, it may have reference to Sirkar
Mahmudabad (Western Faridpur and Northern Nadiya).

General Cunningham has sent me a rubbing of the following inscription
belonging to Mahmud’s reign. The rubbing is taken from inside the Kotwali
Gate in Gaur, and refers in all probability to the bridge of five arches near it.

bl s 3jeme Sk ) RV Jolall thle o) G ahid)) sde sl
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The building of this bridge (took place) in the time of the just king, Nasir-
uddunya waddin Abul Muzaffar Mahmud Shah, the king. On the 5th day
of Safar (may God allow the month to end with success and victory!) 862

r23rd December, 1457.]

The inscription measures 1} ft. by 13 in. The usual phrase “May God per-
petuate his rule and kingdom'! is left out.

This is the missing inscription No 37, alluded to on p. 19, Proceedings

A. 8. B., January, 1873.
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I. Southern part of East rampart, and tank of Inscription (p. 3 & p. 8 )

2. Gilt bronze Manjusri (p. 11) 3. Bronze Bodhisattva (p. 11)
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